FILE NO. \_\_\_\_\_981970\_\_\_\_\_

ORDINANCE NO. 383-98

[Civic Center Plaza Improvement]

AUTHORIZING THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS TO INSTALL AN INTERIM LIGHTING PROJECT AT CIVIC CENTER PLAZA WITH THE USE OF CITY FORCES

Note: This entire section is new.

Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:

Section 1. The Department of Public Works is hereby authorized to install an interim lighting project at the Plaza at Civic Center with the use of City forces. The requirements of Administrative Code section 6.05, regarding competitive bidding of contracts in excess of \$50,000.00, shall not apply to this work.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

LOUISE H. RENNE, City Attorney

K. Woe By: GEORGE K. WONG

Deputy City Attorney

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

Supervisors Brown, Bierman

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



Tails

## Ordinance

File Number: 981970

Date Passed:

Ordinance authorizing the Department of Public Works to install an interim lighting project at Civic Center Plaza with the use of City forces.

December 7, 1998 Board of Supervisors — PASSED ON FIRST READING Ayes: 9 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Teng, Yaki, Yee Absent: 2 - Medina, Newsom December 14, 1998 Board of Supervisors — FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Ammiano, Bierman, Brown, Katz, Kaufman, Leno, Medina, Newsom, Teng, Yaki, Yee

File No. 981970

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on December 14, 1998 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Gloria L. Young Clerk of the Board

Mayor Willie L. Brown Jr.

DEC 1 8 1998

Date Approved